included a pledged bank deposit of approximately HK$5.2 million) as at 31 May 2022, the
Company’s cash balance would increase to approximately HK$48.2 million as a result (the
“Enlarged Cash Balance”).

As regards the Enlarged Cash Balance, the Company intends to allocate HK$38.2 million as
working capital for four wet-trade works projects (which will be commenced in the coming
six months with an aggregate contract sum of approximately HK$137.9 million) and the
remaining balance of HK$10.0 million will be utilised for general working capital for the
Group.

The Placing Shares represent approximately 20% of the existing issued share capital of the
Company immediately before completion of the Placing and approximately 16.66% of the
issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the Placing Shares.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before
and after the Completion:

Shareholders
Immediately before

the Completion
Immediately after
 the Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
 Shares

Approximate
%

(Note 1) (Note 1)

Land Noble Holdings
Limited (“Land Noble”)
(Note 2) 105,000,000 50.14 105,000,000 41.79

Mr. Tam Wing Yuen
(Note 3) 6,000,000 2.87 6,000,000 2.39

Mr. Wang – – 20,940,000 8.33
Mr. Sun – – 20,940,000 8.33
Other public Shareholders 98,400,000 46.99 98,400,000 39.16

Total 209,400,000 100.00 251,280,000 100.00

– 3 –

Notes:

1.	 Certain percentage figures included in the above table have been subject to rounding adjustments.
Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

2.	 Land Noble is beneficially owned as to 50% by Mr. Tse Chun Yuen (being the chairman of the Board and
an executive Director) and 50% by Mr. Tse Chun Kuen (being an executive Director).

3.	 Mr. Tam Wing Yuen is an executive Director.

INFORMATION OF THE PLACEES

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable
enquiries, each of Mr. Wang and Mr. Sun is a merchant and is an Independent Third Party.